
UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS 
MEMBERSHIP ROSTER 

As Of:    January 8, 2020 
 

Public Gene Hand   VICE CHAIR 
2516 Rokeby Road 
Lincoln  NE  68512 

Phone:  (402) 423-1244 (home) 
             ( 402) 432-3101  (cell) 
 
Gkhand1972@gmail.com 
 
3-year term 

Appt:     4/2018 
Reappt:    
Reappt: 
Expires:  1/2021 

Schools SuAnn Witt 
505 N Taylor Circle 
Papillion NE   68046 

Phone:  (402) 658-1765 
Office phone @ Dept. of 
Education:   (402) 471-2085 
SuAnn.Witt@nebraska.gov 
 
3-year term 

Appt:      3/2013 
Reappt:   4/2016 
Reappt:   4/2019 
Expires:  1/2022 

Libraries Christa Porter     
Nebraska Library Commission 
Suite #120, The Atrium Bldg. 
1200 “N” Street 
Lincoln   NE   68508 

Phone:    (402) 471-3107 
christa.porter@nebraska.gov 
 
 
3-year term 

Appt:        3/2016 
Reappt:     4/2019 
Reappt: 
Expires:  1/2022 

Rural Health 
Care 

 Phone:    
Fax:       
 
3-year term 

Appt:     
Reappt:   
Reappt:   
Expires:     

Telecom 
Carriers 

Dwight “Doc” Wininger, VP of  
Director of External Relations 
Allo Communications 
330 S. 21st St.  
Lincoln, NE 68510 

Phone:  (402) 432-6512 
 
DWininger@allophone.net 
 
3-Year Term  

Appt:     3/2013 
Reappt:   4/2016 
Reappt:   4/2019 
Expires:    1/2022 

Telecom 
Carriers 

Ann Prockish, Director     
Regulatory / Legislative Affairs 
CenturyLink 
1314 Douglas Street, 13th Floor 
Omaha  NE  68102 

Phone:  (402) 422-3253 
 
ann.prockish@centurylink.com 
 
3-Year Term 

Appt:   1/2015 
Reappt:  4/2018 
Reappt:  
Expires: 1/2021 

Telecom 
Carriers 

Gregg Ptacnik 
13015 Craig Street 
Omaha  NE  68142  
 

Phone:   (402) 426-6583 
Fax:       
gptacnik@gpcom.com 
 
3-Year Term  

Appt:  4/2018 
Reappt:   
Reappt: 
Expires:  1/2021 

Public Ben Backus 
440 “O” Street 
Gering   NE   69341 

Phone:   (308) 631-4628 
Fax:     
bbackus@gering.org 
 
3-Year Term 

Appt:    4/2018 
Reappt:   
Reappt:  
Expires:    1/2021 

Commission Professor David Rosenbaum    CHAIR 
Associate Director   
Bureau of Business Research 
360 College of Business Administration 
University of Nebraska-Lincoln 
Lincoln, NE  68588-0489 

Phone:  (402) 472-2318 
Fax:      (402) 472-5101 
 
drosenbaum@unl.edu 
 
3-Year Term* 

Appt:  10/98 
Reappt: 2/01 
Reappt: 3/04 
Reappt: 3/07 
Expires:  1/2010 
*By approval of Commis-
sion, this representative’s 
term does not expire 

 
*Note:   Per April 29, 2008 Advisory Board Meeting, all members’ terms will expire in January, each year. 


